

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES  
OCTOBER TERM, 2005

---

SANTO ARRIETTA,

PETITIONER,

- vs -

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

RESPONDENT.

---

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

Douglas E. Couleur  
Attorney for Petitioner  
328 Staab Street  
Santa Fe, NM 87501  
(505) 984-1962

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
AUTHORITIES CITED	iv
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINION BELOW	2
JURISDICTION	2
FEDERAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3-5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	5-13
I. <i>The Tenth Circuit did not correctly apply the two-prong test stated in this Court’s decision in <b>Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie Tribal Government et al.</b></i>	5
A. <i>The Tenth Circuit’s analysis relied entirely on title, or ownership, of the land in question, contrary to this Court’s clear statement in <b>Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie Tribal Government et al.</b>, rejecting such an analysis.</i>	6
B. <i>The Tenth Circuit’s analysis used a standard rejected by this Court in <b>Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie Tribal Government et al.</b>, as reducing the federal set-aside and superintendence requirements to mere considerations.</i>	8
II. <i>There has not been consistent application of the <b>Venetie</b> two-prong test in either the Tenth Circuit or New Mexico state courts.</i>	9
A. <i>The Tenth Circuit continues to require a “community of reference” analysis separate from the set-aside and federal superintendence requirements stated in <b>Venetie</b>.</i>	9
B. <i>New Mexico courts interpret <b>Venetie</b> differently than the Tenth Circuit and have reached opposite results for the same land.</i>	11
CONCLUSION	13
APPENDIX A: <i>Memorandum Opinion and Order, US v Arrietta, 00-CR-411</i>	A1-A7



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie Tribal Government et al</i> , <i>118 S.Ct. 948 (1998)</i> -----	5, 6, 8, 9, 13
<i>HRI, Inc. v. Env'tl. Prot. Agency</i> , <i>198 F.3d 1224, 1248-49 (10th Cir.2000)</i> -----	9, 10
<i>Pittsburg &amp; Midway Coal Mining Co. v. Watchman</i> , <i>52 F.3d 1531 (10th Cir.1995)</i> -----	9
<i>State v. Dick</i> , <i>981 P.2d 796 (N.M. Ct. App. 1999)</i> -----	11, 12
<i>State v. Frank</i> , <i>52 P.3d 404 (N.M. 2002)</i> -----	11, 12
<i>State v. Gutierrez, Memorandum Opinion, cert. granted June 14, 2004, No. 28,688.</i> --	12
<i>State v. Romero</i> , <i>84 P.3d 670 (N.M. Ct. App. 2004)</i> , <i>cert. granted, January 20, 2004, No. 28,410</i> -----	12, 13
<i>United States v. Arrietta</i> , <i>436 F.3d 1246 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006)</i> -----	2, 6, 7, 8, 9, 13
<i>United States v. Jose Gutierrez, CR 00-M-375 LH</i> -----	10
<i>United States v. MC</i> , <i>311 F.Supp.2d 1281 (D.N.M. 2004)</i> -----	10, 11

### STATUTES

<i>18 U.S.C. §924(c)</i> -----	3
<i>18 U.S.C. §1151</i> -----	2, 3, 5, 12
<i>18 U.S.C. §1152</i> -----	2
<i>28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)</i> -----	2

### RULES

<i>Rule 11(c)(1)(c), Fed.R.Crim.P.</i> -----	3
